
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
26 July 2021 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber  

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Butt (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con) 
 

Labour Independent Member  

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Clare Simm 
 
Conservative  
 
Cllr Andrew McNeil 
 

Mr Mike Ager 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Fabrica Hastings 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 552699 or Fabrica.Hastings2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptoninternet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declaration of interests  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes] 

 

DECISION ITEMS 
 
5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-2021 (Pages 9 - 28) 
 [To receive the internal audit annual report 2020 -2021.] 

 

6 CIPFA Audit Committee Update (Pages 29 - 30) 
 [To receive a CIPFA audit committee update.] 

 

7 Strategic Risk Register Update (Pages 31 - 50) 
 [To receive an update on the strategic risk register.] 

 

8 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 51 - 62) 
 [To receive a counter fraud update.] 

 

9 Draft Statement of Accounts (Pages 63 - 336) 
 [To receive an update on the draft statement of accounts.] 

 

10 Payment Transparency (Pages 337 - 338) 
 [To receive a payment transparency update.] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 21 June 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Mike Ager 
 
Conservative 
Cllr Andrew McNeil 
 

Employees  

Tom Davies 
Rachel Brothwood  
Darshan Singh  
David Pattison  
Claire Nye 
Peter Farrow 
Alison Shannon  
Jaswinder Kaur 
Fabrica Hastings  
Mark Wilkes  
 
In attendance                                 
Jon Roberts  
Nicola Coombe  

Assistant Director - Investment Strategy 
Director of Pensions  
Head of Finance  
Director of Governance  
Director of Finance  
Head of Audit  
Chief Accountant  
Democratic Services Manager  
Democratic Services Officer  
Audit Business Partner  
 
 
Grant Thornton 
Grant Thornton  

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
Councillor Clare Simm and Councillor Craig Collingswood declared an interest as 
members of the West Midlands Pension Fund Committee. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meetings 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 
 

5 Accounting Estimates for the West Midlands Pension Fund 
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions, Darshan Singh, Head of Finance and Tom 
Davies, Assistant Director – Investment Strategy, provided a presentation on the key 
accounting estimates for the West Midlands Pension Fund, that would be included 
within the Council’s financial statements this year.  
 
The West Midlands Pension Fund’s annual Statement of Accounts for 2020-2021 are 
prepared and the audit arranged in conjunction with Grant Thornton. The Fund’s 
Accounts are prepared under the same guidance applicable to the City of 
Wolverhampton Council, ’The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom for 2020-2021’.  
 
The Committee were advised that the Fund faces complexities when valuing some of 
the Fund’s assets and liabilities at year end and the key areas where the Fund’s 
valuation measurements, are based on estimation techniques in the absence of 
independently verifiable and objective pricing sources are valuation of level 3 
investments, calculation of pension liabilities and estimation of accruals.  
 
Where applicable, the Fund employs external experts to obtain accurate estimates 
when independent pricing is unavailable. For example, a Royal Institute of Chartered 
Surveyors – specialist firm, would assess the value of direct property holdings held 
by the Fund and the calculation of the pension liabilities is performed by a qualified 
Actuary in a professional Actuarial firm. 
 
For other ‘Level 3’ assets such as Private Equity holdings, the valuation at year end 
is often estimated from the last valuation report received during the year rolled 
forward to end of March based on cash flows to and from the Fund’s assets.  
 
In response to a question on the Fund’s local investments within the region, the 
Director of Pensions confirmed these included harder to value assets such as Direct 
Property holdings and loans to local SME and projects, noting there was both 
regional focus and initiatives undertaken to enhance value within the portfolio, for 
exampl
[...]
he positive work done during the 
pandemic to support the public and businesses.  
 
It was agreed that Director of Finance, would provide Councillor Andrew McNeil with 
further details regarding the increase on the general fund and reserves.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Assessment of Going Concern Status be noted.  
2. That it be agreed that Director of Finance, would provide Councillor Andrew 

McNeil with further details regarding the increase of the general funds and 
would provide more detail. 

 
7 Review of Compliance with the CIPFA Financial Management Code 

Claire Nye, Director of Finance, presented the report on the review of Compliance 
with the CIPFA Financial Management Code. 
 
The new Financial Code 2019, introduced by CIPFA, places increasing focus on the 
management of the Council’s finances. The Committee were advised that the 
Council is required to demonstrate that it is working towards this code and will be 
fully compliant by 2022. The Committee were presented with the first literation of the 
self-assessment on the Council’s performance against the Code. The Committee 
were advised that the new Financial Management Code is a useful tool that 
demonstrates good practice and assurance across the Council’s financial 
management. 
 
The Committee were advised that the assessment demonstrates our compliance with 
the code. The Council has good financial management, very clear lines of reporting, 
transparent decision making and good budget monitoring. Budget managers are 
responsible for reporting on their budget monitoring with support and challenge from 
Finance, therefore promoting ownership across the authority and a one Council 
approach.  Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
The code however highlights a few areas which could improve our performance and 
where work is already underway.   
 
One area was value for money, whilst the Council does deliver on value for money, 
we could be demonstrated in more detail. The Council will be looking to increase the 
use of benchmarking and making this more visible along with embedding the 
performance framework approved by Cabinet in March, around Relighting Our City, 
and strengthening the link between performance and finance.  
 
Medium Term financial planning is another area which could be strengthened. The 
Council assesses its resilience over the medium term, and provides robust forecasts 
on demand and risk, however, currently we do not have a balanced budget over the 
medium term. Whilst this is in part due to the uncertainty around Government 
funding, it is also around how the Council best operates within a changing 
environment.  
The Committee were advised the final area was around enhancing our work around 
options appraisals. There is good project management framework in place, but work 
was underway to see how this can be more agile and flexible, to ensure that 
responses are actioned more quickly when required.  
 
The Committee asked if this document would be shared externally. The Director of 
Finance advised that was being presented to Committee so to be transparent and 
that the Auditors would have access to this and may use it as part of their 
assessment.  
 
Further detail regarding the elements of the waterfall-based approach would be 
bought to a future meeting.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Council’s Review of Compliance with the CIPFA Financial 
Management Code be noted. 

 
8 Annual Governance Statement 

David Pattison, Director of Governance, presented the report on the Annual 
Governance Statement.  
 
The City of Wolverhampton Council was responsible for producing the Annual 
Governance statement 2020-2021, to ensure that governance arrangements, Council 
functions and management of risk was in line with the Local Government Act 1999. 
 
The Committee were advised that this financial year, the Council had demonstrated 
that it was within budget, practiced good governance and decision making.  
 
The Committee were advised tha
[...]
ficantly enhanced for the 2020-2021 financial year.  
 
It was agreed that Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant, would provide Councillor 
Andrew McNeil, with the presentation from the valuers which was presented at a 
previous Audit and Risk Committee.  
 
It was agreed that David Pattison, Director of Governance, would follow up with 
Councillor Jonathan Yardley, outside of the meeting regarding his query on value 
engineering risk associated with the Civic Halls.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Annual Audit Letter provided by Grant Thornton, be noted.  
2. That it be agreed that David Pattison, Director of Governance, would follow up 

with Councillor Jonathan Yardley, outside of the meeting regarding his query 
on value engineering risk associated with the Civic Halls.   

3. That it be agreed that Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant, would provide 
Councillor Andrew McNeil, with the presentation from the valuers which was 
presented at a previous Audit and Risk Committee. 

 
 
 Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 
 
 

10 Grant Thornton 2020 - 2021 Audit Plan 
Jon Roberts, External Auditor – Grant Thornton, presented the report on Grant 
Thornton 2020 - 2021 Audit Plan for noting.  
 
The Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2021 within Appendix 1, outlined the 
planned scope of external audit work that covered areas of risk, materiality and value 
for money arrangements.  
 
The new approach to value for money was reassessed with the National Audit Office, 
to produce a new code of audit practice. The Annual Audit Letter would be replaced 
with an Auditors Annual Report, which would not require the Council to 
qualify/unqualify. Grant Thornton would continue to report on benchmarking and best 
practices and would provide commentary/ observations, regarding three areas of the 
City of Wolverhampton Council including; 

Governance; 
Financial sustainability;  
Arrangements for improving economy efficiency and effectiveness.  

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Audit
[...]
f the new process, undertake a new communications campaign, 
update the intranet site to ensure all policies, guidance, and supporting documentation was 
easily accessible to managers and employees, keep a watching eye on the templates being 
used to ensure they cover the core elements of the process and that consideration be given to 
making the Professional Conversation training mandatory. A follow up review is now underway 
and an update will be provided at the next Audit and Risk Committee meeting. 

 

 

 

Page 24



  

 

 wolverhampton.gov.uk  

This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2020-2021 

 

  
 

Key Financial Systems 
 A review of all the key financial systems has been completed as part of this year’s audit plan. 

For each review the core controls in terms of the meeting the objectives for each system were 
reviewed and tested. No significant issues were identified in any of the reviews. As part of each 
review we also looked at changes in controls in response to Covid-19. The main change was 
replacing wet signatures with email approvals. 

 
 
 Follow up of previous recommendations  

We continue to monitor the implementation of previous key recommendations, and any major 
issues of concern relating to their non-implementation, will be reported back to the Audit and 
Risk Committee.  

  

Page 25



  

 

 wolverhampton.gov.uk  

This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2020-2021 

 

 

At the time this report was produced the following two audits were in process of being 
completed, and will therefore be reported as part of the quarter one update report for 2021-2022: 

 

 IR35 Compliance Review 

 Adult Education External Funding  
  
 
6 Audit and assurance effectiveness measures 

 
Our performance against the following Audit and Assurance effectiveness measures, that were 
prepared around the successful delivery of the audit service, is as follows: 
 


[...]
26



  

 

 wolverhampton.gov.uk  

This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2020-2021 

 

Positive feedback from completed 
client satisfaction surveys and other 
sources. 

No negative feedback was received during the 
year. However, we are looking to re-introduce a 
more formal way of obtaining and analysing 
feedback during the year.  

External Audit measure  

External Audit use the work of 
internal audit to help inform their 
own work. 

No issues have been raised by the External 
Auditors on the work of Internal Audit. 

 
7 Key Partnerships and Audit Resourcing 
 

Audit Services have recently recruited two apprentices under the National Apprenticeship 
Programme, and they will also be studying towards obtaining the Chartered Institute of Internal 
Audit qualification. We have also commenced a recruitment exercise for a temporary post in 
order to backfill a post for an officer working on secondment for the West Midlands Pension 
Fund. We are also to undertake a benchmarking exercise with our near-neighbours regarding 
the size and composition of the audit team, taking into account that we also provide the 
internal audit service for: 
 

 West Midlands Pension Fund 

 West Midlands Combined Authority 

 Wolverhampton Homes 

 WV Living 
 

Each of these have their own Audit Committee, or equivalent, which we report directly to. 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
26 July 2021 

  
Report title CIPFA Audit Committee Update  
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Finance 

Originating service Audit 

Accountable employee 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Peter Farrow 

Tel 

Email 

 

Not applicable 

Head of Audit 

01902 554460 

peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Audit and Risk Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. The contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update which has a focus on the 

annual governance statement, Local auditors and internal audit working together and a 
regular briefing on current issues. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issue regular 

briefings for audit committee members in public sector bodies. Their aim is to provide 

members of audit committees with direct access to relevant and topical information that 

will support them in their role. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 The latest edition of these briefings has a focus on the annual governance statement, 

Local auditors and internal audit working together and a regular briefing on current 
issues. 

 

3.0 Progress, options, discussion 

 

3.1 Further CIPFA updates will be brought before the Audit and Risk Committee, as and 

when they are published. 

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

[GE/13072021/R]  

  

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendation in this report.  

[TC/16072021/J] 

  

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

 

7.0 All other implications 

 

7.1 There are no other implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 

 

8.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

8.1 CIPFA Audit Committee Update  

 This document contains some information which is copyrighted and cannot be made 

readily available. However, to comply with the spirit of the Freedom of Information Act, 

should you require details of the report it may be possible to give you access to certain 

information. If you wish to do that, please contact the accountable employee as detailed 

above. 

 

 

Page 30



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Audit and Risk Committee are asked to note: 

 

1. The latest summary of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, as at Appendix A.  

 

2. The Council’s Risk Management framework which has been reviewed and updated, as at 

appendix B.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
26 July 2021  

  
Report title Strategic Risk Register Update  

 
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Finance  

Originating service Audit 

Accountable employee Peter Farrow 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Audit  

01902 550417 

Peter.Farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Strategic Executive Board  8 and 15 July 2021 

Page 31

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:Peter.Farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To keep members of the Audit and Risk Committee aware of the key strategic risks faced 

by the Council and how it can gain assurance that these risks are being mitigated. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Council is no different to any organisation and will always face risks in achieving its 

objectives and priorities. Sound risk management can be seen as the clear identification 

and management of such risks to an acceptable level. 

 

2.2  The Strategic and Covid-19 risk registers were last presented to Committee in March 

2021.  Since that time the two risk registers have been reviewed and combined to reflect 

that a number of risks that had arisen originally due to the Covid-19 pandemic now need 

to be considered as part of the Council’s overall strategic risk profile on an ongoing basis.   

 

2.3  A single strategic risk register has now been created, updated in conjunction with risk 

owners and is attached for the Committee at appendix A.  All risks have been aligned to 

the Counci
[...]
ts and this 
process will remain a significant piece of work. As at mid July 2021 the following grants 
had been awarded. 
 

Total number of grants paid (all types) 10,281 £31,336,000 

 
To assist with managing the grants awarded since October 2020 the Council has used 
third party software to manage the application, checking and award process. 
 
Following a series of post payments checks on the above 10,281 grants paid, invoices 
were raised to recover payment for ineligibility, as follows: 

 

Total Local and National Restrictions Support 
Grants (all types) 

9 £37,200 

 
Of the above 9 invoices one grant has been fully repaid and a further one part repaid 
totalling a recovery of £4,200. Recovery action for the remaining invoices is continuing 
and further progress will be reported to future meeting of this committee. 

 
Reporting Potentially Fraudulent Grants 
 
The Council will continue to complete pre and post payment checks for all grants 
awarded and take recovery action where necessary. Further action may also be 
required due to fraudulent activity. It is anticipated that BEIS will provide the Council 
with further advice and guidance on any recovery or legal action required to be taken. 
 
All grants where an invoice has been raised to recover the payment, plus several other 
applications where a payment was not made but potential fraud was suspected, have 
been reported to the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN). BEIS has appointed NAFN 
to collate details of all potentially fraudulent activity in relation to the Covid-19 Business 
Grants. The information is to be used by Crime Agencies to identify potential criminal 
activity and organised crime. 

 
 
 
 Page 56



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
National Fraud Initiative Exercise 2020/21 
The Counter Fraud Unit co-ordinates the investigation of matches identified by the 
Cabinet Office’s National Fraud Initiative (NFI) data matching exercises. Where 
matches are identi
[...]
 note: 

 

1. That the Director of Finance approved the Draft Statement of Accounts 2020-2021 on 21 

June 2021, in accordance with the revised deadline of 31 July 2021. 

 

2. That the 2020-2021 Draft Statement of Accounts is currently being audited by Grant 

Thornton UK LLP and is expected to continue through to the end of August 2021. Any 

material changes required as a result of the audit are expected to be reported to the 

Audit and Risk Committee in September 2021.  

 

3. That formal approval by the Council and publication of the 2020-2021 Statement of 

Accounts is required by 30 September 2021.  

 

4. That the Statement of Accounts incorporates a copy of the Annual Governance 

Statement as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
26 July 2021 

  
Report title Draft Statement of Accounts 2020-2021 
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee Emma Bland 

Tel 

Email 

Finance Business Partner 

01902 553928 

 Emma.Bland2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

None  

Page 63

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020-2021, which is subject to audit, has been 

approved by the Director of Finance and is appended to this report. 

 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Previously the draft Statement of Accounts have been required by statute (The Accounts 

and Audit Regulations 2015) to be prepared and approved by the Section 151 Officer by 

31 May. However, given the unprecedented situation across the UK relating to COVID-

19, new regulations, (the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021) extended 

the deadline from 31 May 2021 to 31 July 2021, to reduce pressure on authorities.  

 

2.2 A copy of the draft Statement of Accounts is attached at Appendix A and can also be 

found at http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/3050/Statement-of-Accounts. The 

accounts are currently being audited by the Council’s appointed external auditors, Grant 

Thornton; the audit is expected to continue through to the end of August 2021. Following 

the audit, it is expected that they will report their findings to the Audit and Risk Committee 

in September. At the same time the final audited Statement of Accounts to be published 

by the Council will be presented to the Committee for approval.  

 

2.3 The statutory deadline for publication of the audited Statement of Accounts is 30 

September 2021 (also extended from 31 July 2021). 

 
2.4 The format of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting (the Code), published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA). The Statement is prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 

3.0 Financial Implications 

 

3.1 The statement, and the forthcoming audit of those statements by the external auditors, is 

an important element of the accountability and transparency of the Council’s finances. 

  

[EB/16072021/H] 

 

4.0 Legal implications 

 

4.1 The Secretary of State makes the Accounts and Audit Regulations in exercise of powers 

conferred by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. The Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015 require the 2020-2021 Statement of Accounts be produced in 

accordance with proper practice.  

 

4.2 This is exemplified by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which is 

published by CIPFA.   

 

Page 64

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/404
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/3050/Statement-of-Accounts


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4.3 The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 require that the accounts are 

approved by 31 July 2021 and published by 30 September 2021.  

 

[Legal Code: 
[...]

01902 554460 

peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Not applicable  

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Audit and Risk Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all its expenditure.  

  

Page 337

Agenda Item No: 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 This report is to update the Committee on the Council’s current position with regards to 

the publication of all its expenditure.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The latest position on the Council’s payment transparency activity is as follows: 

 The Council publishes its own spend data which is available on the Council’s 

internet site under Transparency and Accountability (payments to suppliers) 

and is updated monthly. 

 In addition, to the spend to date, the site also includes spend for the financial 

years from 2011. 

 Since last reported to the Audit and Risk Committee, there have been no 

requests for information from the public (as an ‘armchair auditor’).  

 

3.0 Progress, options, discussion 

 

3.1 We will continue to report back to the Audit and Risk Committee on the details of any 

‘armchair auditor’ requests the Council receives.  

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

 [GE/13072021/O] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

[TC/16072021/M] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

 

7.0 All other implications 

 

7.1 There are no other implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 

 

8.0 Schedule of background papers 

8.1 There is no schedule of background papers. 

 

Page 338


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-2021
	6 CIPFA Audit Committee Update
	7 Strategic Risk Register Update
	Appendix 2 for Strategic Risk Register Update
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register Update

	8 Counter Fraud Update
	9 Draft Statement of Accounts
	Appendix A - Draft Statement of Accounts 2020-2021

	10 Payment Transparency



Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Audit and Risk Committee
Minutes - 26 July 2021
Attendance
Members of the Audit and Risk Committee
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair)
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Clare Simm
Mike Ager
Conservative
Cllr Andrew McNeil

Employees
Emma Bland
Peter Farrow
Claire Nye
Hayley Reid
Alison Shannon
Mark Wilkes
Ian Cotterill
Fabrica Hastings
Jaswinder Kaur

Finance Business Partner
Head of Audit
Director of Finance
Regulatory Governance Manager
Chief Accountant
Audit Business Partner
Audit Business Partner
Democratic services Officer
Democratic Services Assistant

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Philip Bateman and Councillor Mary
Bateman.

2

Declaration of interests
There were no declarations of interest.

3

Minutes of previous meeting
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 June 2021 be approved as a
correct record.

4

Matters arising
Councillor Craig Collingswood requested an update on the committee membership
vacancies. Claire Nye, Director of Finance advised that there was one vacancy
available for an independent member to replace John Humphries and that the

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

recruitment would begin in September 2021. Members of the Committee would be
kept updated on the progress made with committee membership vacancies.
5

Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-2021
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-2021.
The Committee were advised that due to Covid-19, the Internal Audit Annual Report
2020-2021 would continue to be reviewed and that members would be updated.
The Audit Services had recruited two apprentices under the National Apprenticeship
Programme, to study towards obtaining the Chartered Institute of Internal Audit
qualification. Yoo Recruit was in the process of recruiting for an officer backfill post at
the WMPF on a temporary basis.
Online surveys were circulated to Employees at random for feedback on the
professional conversations. The feedback results found that 55% of Employees had
completed professional conversations and 45% had not.
The Committee were advised that the issue was flagged with the Head of
Procurement to review. The low uptake did not affect the Councils level of assurance
and SEB would aim to push the professional conversations and transition into a new
framework.
The Committee were advised that the Head of Audit would work with the Audit Team
to collate data on service areas to assess which was least compliant.
Following a query regarding the Councils supplier, The Head of Audit advised that
further details would be provided to Councillor Jonathan Yardley.
Resolved:
1. That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-2021 be noted.
2. That it be agreed that the Head of Audit would work with the Audit Team to
collate data on service areas to assess which was least compliant.
3. That it be agreed that further details regarding the Councils supplier would be
provided to Councillor Jonathan Yardley.

6

CIPFA Audit Committee Update
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the CIPFA Audit Committee
Update.
The group were advised that the CIPFA Audit would form part of the Statement of
Accounts by working with internal/external auditors under different sets of standards,
to avoid any duplications.
The Committee were advised that the CIPFA Audit was focused on the annual
governance statement, Local auditors and internal audit, working in collaboration to
include regular briefings on current issues.
Resolved:
1. That the CIPFA Audit Committee update be noted.

7

Strategic Risk Register Update
Hayley Reid, Regulatory Governance Manager, presented the report on the Strategic
Risk Register Update.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The group were advised that the Strategic Risk Register was aligned with the
Councils ‘Relight Out City Strategy’, that would be considered as part of the Councils
ongoing risk profile.
A copy of the Councils Risk management framework was included within the report
and risks were identified as red included;
Reputation / Loss of Public Trust;
Social Care Providers Adults;
Risk Unemployment;
MTFS.
In response to a query regarding Strategic Risk Register benchmarking to establish
the risk appetite for the Council. The group were advised that each risk identified has
a target score underpinned within the risk register and defined within the Strategic
Risk Register, rather than a collective appetite. Further detail regarding the Councils
risk appetite would be provided at the next Audit and Risk Committee.
In response to a query regarding the risk impact from Covid-19 on WV Living, the
group were advised that the risk would diminish over time and would be removed
from the risk register soon.
Resolved:
1. That the Strategic Risk Register update be noted.
8

Counter Fraud Update
Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner, presented the report on the Counter Fraud
Update.
The Business Energy and Industrial Strategy, require the Council to complete work
on the Counter Fraud Plan. Covid-19 business grants were include within the
Counter Fraud Plan and 14 other grants were identified through debt recovery
processes and reported to the National Anti-Fraud Recovery.
The group were advised that the Council were conducting post/pre-payment checks
to prevent ineligible individuals from accessing business support grants or various
schemes, that could have impact locally and nationally.
Resolved:
1. That the Counter Fraud update be noted.

9

Draft Statement of Accounts
Emma Bland, Finance Business Partner, presented the report on the Draft Statement
of Accounts.
The Council were asked to note the draft Statement of Accounts, which were
currently being audited by Grant Thornton.

Members of the Committee had attended workshops on the accounts where details
of other statements was provided that included;
Cashflow Statement

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Housing Revenue Statement;
Collection Fund Statement;
Accounting Policies
Annual Governance Statement.
In addition, external asset valuers and pension fund representatives had attended
the previous two committees to provide more detail around accounting estimates
used in these areas.
The group were advised that the audited Statement of Accounts would be bought to
next Committee to comply with the statutory sign off deadline of 30 September 2021.

Resolved:
1. That the Draft Statement of Accounts be noted.
10

Payment Transparency
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the Payment Transparency.
The report outlined the Councils current position with regards to the publication of its
expenditure in its entirety.
The group were advised that there was no further requests arsing from the Councils
spend data since last presented to Committee in March 2021 and that members of
the public could contact the Councils to request further information on the Councils
spending.
Resolved:
1. That the Payment Transparency update be noted.

